

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING
COMMISSION,**

PLAINTIFF,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG,

DEFENDANT.

No. 1:16-cv-6544

HON. WILLIAM H. PAULEY III

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
ENTRY OF THE PROPOSED CONSENT ORDER OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF AGAINST DEUTSCHE BANK AG**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Background..... 2

II. The Proposed Consent Order 6

 A. The Court Has the Authority to Enter the Proposed Consent Order 7

 B. The Terms of the Proposed Consent Order, Including its Enforcement Mechanisms, are Clear 8

 C. The Proposed Consent Order Seeks to Address the Allegations of the Complaint 9

 D. The Proposed Consent Order is Not the Product of Improper Collusion..... 10

 E. The Preliminary Injunction Serves the Public Interest..... 10

III. Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Benjamin v. Jacobson, 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) 8

CFTC v. Morgan, Harris & Scott, Ltd., 484 F. Supp. 669 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 10

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 12

In re Tronox Inc., No. 14-cv-5495, 2014 WL 5825308 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014) 8, 12

SEC v. Alanar, Inc., No. 1:05-cv-1102, Dkt. No. 8 (S.D. Ind. July 26, 2005) 11

SEC v. Cavanagh, 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998) 10

SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc., 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014) 7, 10, 11, 12

SEC v. Hitachi, Ltd., No. 1:15-CV-01573, 2015 WL 7566666 (D.D.C. Nov. 24, 2015)... 7, 11, 12

SEC v. Subaye, Inc., No. 13-CIV-3144, 2014 WL 4652578 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2014)..... 8, 9

SEC v. Trabulse, 526 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 11

SEC v. Worldcom, Inc., No. 02 CIV. 4963, 2002 WL 1788032 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2002) 11

United States v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp., No. 14-cv-936, 2014 WL 3057960
(S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2014) 7, 8, 10

Statutes

7 U.S.C. §13a-1.....8, 10

Section 727 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, Title VII § 727, 124 Stat. 1376..... 2
